









20 FEB 2015

PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

CLIENT:	Bright Horizons Family Solutions LLC 200 Talcott Avenue South Watertown, MA 02472 Tel: (815) 263-3350 Contact Person: Robert Ewald
ARCHITECT:	M/A Architects 655 Deerfield Road Suite 100-013 Deerfield, IL 60015 Tel: (847) 648-6100 Contact Person: Mike Aufderheide
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:	Design Perspectives, Inc 1280 Iriquois Avenue Naperville, IL 60563 Tel: (630) 428-3134 Contact Person:
SURVEYOR:	Haeger Engineering 1304 N. Plum Grove Road Schaulburg, IL 60173 Tel: (847) 394-6600 Contact Person:

AGENCY/UTILITY CONTACT INFORMATION

IUNICIPALITY:	Village of Arlington Heights Engineering Department 33 S. Arlington Heights Road Arlington Heights, IL 60005 Tel: (847) 362-5250 Contact Person: James Massarelli, P.E.

CONTACT JULIE AT 811 OR 800-892-0123 With the following:



County	Cook				
City/Township	Arlington Heights / 42N				
Sec & 1/4 Sec N	Io . Section 20, SW $\frac{1}{4}$				
48 HOURS (2 wor	rking days) BEFORE YOU DIG				

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS tor Bright Horizons Family Solutions 1120 N. ARLINGTON HEIGHTS ROAD Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004

(CEAI Project #: 1501)





PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THE PROJECT CONSISTS OF RENOVATION OF THE BUILDING TO PROVIDE A DAYCARE FACILITY. THE EXISTING SERVICE DRIVE RUNNING DOWN THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE BUILDING WILL BE REMOVED, AS WELL AS A PORTION OF THE EXISTING PARKING LOT LOCATED AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE BUILDING.

CHILDREN'S PLAYGROUNDS WILL BE CONSTRUCTED AT THE REAR AND SOUTH SIDES OF THE BUILDING. THIS WILL CONSIST OF CONCRETE SIDEWALKS, LAWN AREAS, ARTIFICIAL TURN AND RUBBERIZED SAFETY PLAY SURFACES.

THE ARTIFICIAL TURF WILL BE PLACED ON WASHED GRAVEL BASE TO ALLOW STORMWATER INFILTRATION. THE RUBBERIZED PLAY SURFACE WILL BE PLACED ON COMPACTED CA-6 STONE BASE AND IS CONSIDERED IMPERVIOUS AREA.

AS A RESULT OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS, THERE WILL BE A NEGLIGIBLE INCREASE OF 259 SF OF IMPERVIOUS AREA ON THE PROPERTY AS A RESULT OF THIS PROJECT.

PROPERTY AREA SUMMARY

NET PROPERTY AREA		0.879 AC
USED FOR ROW	4 000 4 0	<u>0.121 AC</u>
GROSS PROPERTY AREA	1.000 AC	

PROJECT WORK AREA

TOTAL AREA DISTURBED	9,756 SF
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA	5,181 SF
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA	4,922 SF
NET DIFFERENCE NEGLIGIBLE INCREASE IN IMPERVIOUS AF	259 SF Rea

PARKING SUMMARY

EXISTING PARKING	
STANDARD STALLS ADA STALLS	64 3
TOTAL	67
PROPOSED PARKING	
STANDARD STALLS ADA STALLS	55 3
TOTAL	58

SHEET INDEX

- C1 COVER SHEET
- C2 EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY
- C3 DEMOLITION AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN
- C4 GEOMETRIC PLAN
- C5 GRADING PLAN
- C6 UTILTY PLAN I
- C7 GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS
- C8 DETAILS 1
- C9 DETAILS 2

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN J. CROSS, A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OF ILLINOIS, HEREBY CERTIFY THATTHIS SUBMISSION WAS PREPARED ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY OWNER BY CROSS ENGINEERING & ASSOCIATES, INC. UNDER MY PERSONAL DIRECTION. THIS TECHNICAL SUBMISSION IS INTENDED TO BE USED AS AN INTEGRAL PART OF AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

DATED THIS 1St _{DAY OF} June merflost ILLINOIS LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER 062-049984

LICENSE EXPIRATION: NOVEMBER 30, 2015

LICENSE EXPIRATION: APRIL 30, 2017



I			
		/	
F			
Ŋ		$\Lambda / /$	
		/ -	
		-	
D			
	M		S, LLC
	,		100 100
5	DEE	ERFIELD, ILLINOIS 60	100-103)015
	T. 8	47.648.6100	
フ	BRI	GHT HORIZONS	
	FAN 112	AILY SOLUTIONS	RD
	ARI	INGTON HEIGHTS,	IL
7			
<u>n</u>			
-			
2			
2			
2			
5			
ň			
)			
R			
U			
n			
C			
Ń			
5			
_			
וכ			
	CIVI	L ENGINEER:	
	_	ross Engineering	я 8
	Ă	ssociates, Inc.	y u
	19 No	יסס הaymond Drive, Sui orthbrook, IL 60062	ie 119
	Τe	el: 847/498-0800	
	COPYR	IGHT © 2015 M/A ARCHITECTS	C
	NO.	REVISION DESCRIPTION	DATE
		<u> </u>	

SS ngineering & es, Inc. ond Drive, Suite 119 , IL 60062 -0800 1/A ARCHITECTS, LLC Description DATE Per Vill. Comments/1 6/12/15 For Permit Submittal 6/1/15 FOR BIDS 5/29/15 COVER SHEET SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS

5/28/15



LEGEND(PROPOSED):							
- \	FLOW ARROW						
TC=48.10	- TOP OF CURB ELEVA						
G=48.60	GUTTER ELEVATION						
SW=48.60	- SIDEWALK ELEVATIO						
Gr=48.60	- FINISHED GRADE ELE						

LEGEND(P	<u>ROPOSED):</u>
	DRAINAGE BASIN
``	

5/28/15

GENERAL NOTES

- All construction shall comply with the applicable ordinances and requirements of the Village of Arlington Heights; Illinois Department of Transportation "Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction", latest edition; the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago (MWRDGC); and the "Standard Specifications for Water and Sewer Main Construction in Illinois", latest edition. In case of a conflict the more stringent requirement shall govern.
- 2. The contractor shall field check and verify all existing utility locations, dimensions and elevations in the field prior to the commencement of construction of the improvements or proposed work. All existing utility locations on the plans have been shown based on best available information. Notify the engineer immediately if discrepancies are found.
- 3. All elevations are based upon NGVD Datum.
- 4. The contractor shall notify the Village of Arlington Heights two (2) business days prior to the start of construction. Also contact J.U.L.I.E. 1-800-892-0123 at least 48 hours prior to starting work. All other agencies shall also be notified as required. It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to set up the necessary and proper inspection(s) for all work to be performed.
- 5. The contractor shall restore all disturbed off-site areas to at least a condition that existed prior to construction. Any damage to existing facilities not noted for removal shall be promptly repaired at the Contractor's expense.
- All existing field drainage tiles encountered or damaged during construction are to be restored to their original condition and connected to the storm sewer system.
- 7. All independent testing to be paid for by the developer, unless included in the GC contract and previously agreed to by both parties.
- 8. The contractor shall provide video tape(s) or still pictures to document existing conditions as required by the Village Engineer or Owner prior to beginning work.
- 9. One set of stamped approved plans shall be on site at all times during construction of the project.
- 10. All unpaved areas of right-of-way are to be sodded. Restore right-of-way with six (6) inches of topsoil, fertilizer and salt tolerant sod.
- 11. Storm and sanitary sewer lines and structures shall be cleaned of all construction debris and silt prior to final Village inspection.
- 12. The contractor shall maintain and keep at the job site, an up to date set of "Record Drawings" showing all changes from the original plans. The location of all service connections for sanitary sewer, storm sewer and water shall be shown from the closest manhole or valve vault. All B-boxes and cleanouts must be shown with tied dimensions. The elevation of all rims and inverts shall be verified by the contractor and shown on the "Record Drawings". The contractor shall deliver the "Record Drawings" to the engineer at the conclusion of the project, prior to any final inspections. The engineer will transfer the information to the original plans and furnish the Village complete "Record Drawings".
- 13. It shall be the responsibility of the contractor to abide by, adhere to and perform all work in accordance with the requirements, specifications, standards, practices, policies and codes of the Village of Arlington Heights which includes but is not limited to labor, materials, procedures and safety.
- 14. Any changes, revisions or substitutions to the plans, specifications, materials, requirements or work shall be submitted to the Engineer and Village Engineer, in writing, with written approval by the Village Engineer received prior to beginning said work. All materials and construction whether implicitly or explicitly stated or covered within the requirements, codes or specifications, shall be approved by the Village Engineer, prior to commencing the installation and construction.
- 15. OSHA rules, regulations and requirements shall be strictly adhered to during the execution of all work to be performed under the approved drawings. The Contractor is solely responsible for Site Safety.
- 16. The Contractor shall guarantee his work for a period of two years from the date of acceptance and shall be responsible for any defects in material or workmanship during that period.
- 17. The contractor shall be responsible for the installation and maintenance of IDOT traffic control and protection devices to inform and protect the public in conformance with the IDOT Standard Traffic Control and Protection Specifications.
- 18. The Contractor is responsible for complying with all requirements of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency letter of No Further Remediation letter #0314036064 dated November 3, 2010. The Owner will contract directly with an environmental consulting firm to provide a health and safety plan and provide monitoring of the sitework. Cross Engineering & Associates Inc. is not responsible for responding to any adverse environmental conditions discovered at the site. All questions or comments should be directed to the Owner and/or their environmental consultant for directions on how to proceed.

DEMOLITION NOTES

- The Contractor is responsible for the proper disposal of all waste material in a location approved by all governing authorities. The Contractor is responsible for testing soils and providing certification using form LPC-663 for any spoil disposal.
- The Contractor is to demolish the existing site improvements such that the proposed improvements shown on the plans can be constructed. All unsuitable material that would conflict with the proper construction of the proposed improvements shall be removed. The Contractor shall notify the engineer of any conflicts prior to executing the work.
- The contractor shall obtain all required demolition permits from all governing agencies prior to start of site demolition.
- 4. The contractor is responsible for verifying that all existing utility services are disconnected or protected prior to start of demolition.
- The contractor shall coordinate with the respective utility companies prior to removal and/or relocation of utilities. The contractor is responsible for paying all fees and charges associated with utility coordination unless prior agreement with the Owner determines otherwise.
- 6. The utilities shown on the plans have been located based on the best information available and are given for the convenience of the contractor. The engineer assumes no responsibility for their accuracy. Prior to the start of demolition, the contractor shall notify the utility companies for onsite location of existing utilities.
- 7. All erosion control devices are to be installed prior to the start of demolition activity.
- 8. Any improvements, structures, pavements, utilities or property, either onsite or offsite, that becomes damaged
- during site demolition shall be replaced back to its existing condition at the contractor's expense.

9. All pavement, walk and curb removal shall be accomplished by saw cutting prior to removal.

SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES

- The erosion control measures included in the Erosion Control Plan shall be installed prior to initial land disturbance activities or as soon as practical. Sediment shall be prevented from discharging from the project site by installing and maintaining silt fence, straw bales, sediment basins, etc. as shown on the plans.
- 2. The contractor shall provide dust control watering as needed to prevent windblown erosion.
- Adjacent roadways and site parking areas shall be kept free of mud and accumulated sediment. Streets shall be cleaned using a road sweeper. Mud and sediment shall not be cleared by flushing the area with water.
- 4. All onsite and adjacent storm drain inlets shall be protected against sedimentation with the use of sediment baskets or filter fabric fencing.
- 5. All erosion and sediment control shall be installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with the standards specified in the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit.

6.

1.

5.

7

8.

9.

4.

5

All temporary and permanent sediment control practices shall be removed and disposed of within 30 days after final site stabilization is achieved or temporary practices are no longer needed.

GRADING NOTES

Earth excavation shall include clearing, stripping and stockpiling topsoil, removing unsuitable material, construction of embankments, constructing non-structural fills and final shaping and trimming to the line grades, elevations and cross sections shown in the plans. This work shall be performed in accordance with the IDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction. All unsuitable or excess material shall be disposed of as required.

2. Proof-rolling, discing and dewatering are considered incidental.

3. The proposed grading elevations shown on the plans are finish grade. A minimum of 6" of topsoil is to be placed in areas to receive vegetative cover.

4. The selected fill material within building pad area or pavement areas shall be placed in level uniform layers so that the compacted thickness is approximately 9 inches. Each lift shall be compacted to 95% of the maximum dry density as determined by the "Modified Procter" compaction test (ASTM D-1557). Each layer shall be thoroughly mixed during spreading to ensure uniformity.

5. The selected fill material shall be free of organic matter, frozen solids, clods, or other unsuitable material.

PAVING NOTES

Base course shall be aggregate base course, type B (crushed limestone, CA-6), conforming to the standard specifications (see plans for thickness).

2. Surface course and binder course shall be bituminous concrete, Class I Hot Mix Asphalt (see plans for thickness).

Curb and gutter, barrier curb and sidewalk shall be Portland Cement concrete IDOT Class SI, with air entrainment of $5\% \pm 1\%$. Concrete shall meet IDOT requirements with a minimum compressive strength of 3500 psi @ 14 days. Maximum allowable slump is three (3") inches. Curing compound shall be applied after finishing. Curb backfill shall be incidental to the construction of the curb. Locations of water and sewer service lines shall be clearly marked on all new curbs. Concrete pavement and aprons shall be IDOT Class PV.

4. A 3/4 inch fiber expansion joint shall be installed when the curb abuts a sidewalk or existing curb.

Curb and gutter and barrier curb shall have sawed contraction joints at maximum intervals of twenty feet (20') and 3/4 inch fiber expansion joint at maximum intervals of sixty (60') feet.

Subgrade shall be finished to \pm 0.1 foot of design subgrade elevations by the earthwork contractor. Fine grading for pavements and sidewalks shall be the responsibility of the paving contractor unless Owner contract states otherwise.

The base course shall be primed at the rate of 0.25 to 0.50 gallons per square yard with a liquid asphalt conforming to IDOT standards and shall be appropriate for prevailing weather conditions. Prime coat and cleaning of the existing surface shall be considered as incidental to the contract work.

Tack coat shall be placed at a rate of 0.15 to 0.20 gallons per square yard with a liquid asphalt conforming to IDOT standards and shall be appropriate for the prevailing weather conditions.

Prior to placement of any pavement including curbs, the subgrade shall be proof rolled with a fully loaded tandem axle dump truck (minimum 20 tons). Proof rolling shall be witnessed by the materials consultant and the Village Engineer, if required. Proof rolling shall also be required on the base material. The density of the subgrade base and base material as well as the bituminous material shall also be tested by the materials consultant.

10. All structures such as manholes, valve boxes, etc. shall be adjusted to meet the new surface elevation. Furthermore, structures such as manholes, valve boxes, etc. which are within Portland Cement Concrete slab areas (i.e., driveways, etc.) shall be boxed out by means of a cut out area with full depth joints.

11. Saw cut existing curb at limit of the work and replace with depressed curb as required. Drill and dowel all new curb, including depressed curb, to existing as required.

12. Parking lot striping shall match existing color and thickness. Two coats of commercial quality paint shall be applied, two weeks apart, to provide a longer lasting application.

STORM SEWER NOTES

1. All storm sewer pipe shall be PVC conforming to ASTM 3034, SDR 26; as noted on the plans.

 All structures shall be pre-cast conforming to ASTM C-478 or ADS Nyloplast drainage structures. (Contact ADS Nyloplast representative Dave Trayser, Tel: 630/973-7468). See detail sheet for structure information.

3. All storm sewers and structures shall be cleaned and inspected after completion of paving.

See details and Village codes for additional Storm Sewer Specifications.

Trenches under and within a 1:1 slope from the bottom of any paved area or building shall be backfilled with CA -7 or compacted CA-6 granular material. Jetting with water is not permitted.

M/A
M/A ARCHITECTS, LLC
655 DEERFIELD RD STE 100-103
T. 847.648.6100
FAMILY SOLUTIONS 1120 ARLINGTON HTS RD ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, II
Cr iss
Cross Engineering & Associates, Inc.
1955 Raymond Drive, Suite 119 Northbrook, IL 60062
Tel: 847/498-0800
COPYRIGHT © 2015 M/A ARCHITECTS, LLC NO. REVISION DESCRIPTION DATE
SPECIFICATIONS
SITE IMPROVEMENT PLANS SHEET NO.
L

THIS PRINT DISCLOSES SUBJECT MATTER IN WHICH	DRAWN BY	CJA	MATERIA	L.					3130 VERONA A	VE
YLOPLAST HAS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. THE RECEIPT							6	~~)	BUFORD, GA 30	518
OR POSSESSION OF THIS PRINT DOES NOT CONFER,	DATE	3-10-00					·		PHN (770) 932-24	443
TRANSFER, OR LICENSE THE USE OF THE DESIGN OR								DDIAS Í	FAX (770) 932-24	490
ECHNICAL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN	REVISED B	Y JJC	PROJECT		ME			piast	www.nyioplast-u	us.com
REPRODUCTION OF THIS PRINT OR ANY INFORMATION							TITLE			
CONTAINED HEREIN, OR MANUFACTURE OF ANY	DATE	4 25 13								
ARTICLE HEREFROM, FOR THE DISCLOSURE TO OTHERS	21112						8 IM - 3	U IN DRAIN BASIN SI	ECIFICATIONS	
S FORBIDDEN, EXCEPT BY SPECIFIC WRITTEN			00415	4.4	AUGET	4.05.4	DW0 100	7004 440 044	DEV/	•
PERMISSION FROM NYLOPLAST. @2013 NYLOPLAST.	DWG SIZE	A	SCALE	1:1	SHEET	10F1	DWG NO.	/001-110-011	REV	G

PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

Luminaire Sch	edule									
Project: All P	rojects									
Symbol	Qty	Label		Arrangeme	ent	Lum	ens	LLF	Descriptior	ו
	2	A-EXISTING POLE LIGHT		TRIPLE		2100	0	264.5	Existing, t	riple pole top luminaire 250W ESB—EC MH
X	8	B-NEW WALL MOUNTED		SINGLE		320)	46	Wall moun	ted, sheilded,180 distribution_42W P
X	3	C-EXISTING ENTRY DOWNLIGHT		SINGLE		820)	112	Existing de	ownlight, 360 distribution_100W A
Numeric Sumr Project: All Pr Label	nary rojects		Units	Avg	Max	Min		g/Min	Max/Min	
Ground_Planar	•	Illuminance	Fc	3.3	36.9	0.0	0.0	00	0.00	

		<u> </u>	
0H0 0H0 0H1 0H1 0H0 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H0 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H1 0H2 0H2 0H1 0H2 0H2 0H2 0H2 0H1 0H2 0H2 0H2 0H3 0H3 0H4 0H5 0H5 0H3 0H3 0H4 0H5 0H3 0H3 0H5 1H0 1H2 1H8 0H5 0H5 1H2 1H7 2H7 0H5 1H2 1H2 1H3 0H5 1H2 1H2 1H3 0H5 1H2 1H2 1H3 0H5 1H2 1H2 1H3 0H5 0H6 0H8 1H1 0H4 0H6 0H7 0H3 0H3 0H4 0H5 0H5	0H 0H<	OH OH<	
	- 0H2 0H2 0H2 0H2 0H2 0H1		
	$\widehat{\bigcirc}$	\bigcap	

20 FEB 2015

SL